Book Page 0

PG 0- NC FEE $0.00
PG:0-0 2016019039

RECORDED:

06/22/2016 NEW HANOVER COUNTY, NC

08:32:18 AM TAMMY THEUSCH BEASLEY EXTX $0.00

REGISTER OF DEEDS
BY ANDREA CRESWELL

ASSISTANT ELECTRONICALLY RECORDED

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

RECORDING REQUESTED BY & RETURN TO:
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

ATTN: HOME RETENTION DIVISION

11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100
Broomfield, CO 80021

Prepared by: Vickie Maes
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100
Broomfield, CO 80021

766134 '
1-855-453-0974

GRANTOR(S): Scott R Young and Erica R Sadler
238 Brookview Rd, Wilmington, NC 28409

GRANTEE: Bank of America, N.A.
11802 Ridge Pkwy, Suite 100, Broomfield, Co. 80021

Prev. Rec. Info: 12/09/2010 BK: 5531 PG: 1989-1995 Instr#: 2010035433
APN: R06615-009-011-000

ORIGINAL MTG: $ 130,246.00
NEW MTG: $ 125,797.50
NEW MONEY: $ 0.00

“Submitted electronically by Bank of America/Urban Lending Solutions in compliance with North Carolina
statues governing recordable documents and the terms of the submitter agreement with the New
Hanover County Register of Deeds”



Book Page 0.002

LCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
Investor Loan # 206109931

After Recording Return To:

Bank of America, N.A.

11802 Ridge Parkway, Ste 100 HRM
Broomfield, CO 80021

This document was prepared by Bank of America, N.A.

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA-insured) (FHA-HAMP—No Partial Claim)

L

060801
Borrower (“1"): Scott R Young

Lender or Servicer {“Lender”); Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed {"Mortgage™) and Note
{"Note"): December 9, 2010

FHA Loan Number: 7525387038608970328409
Property Address ("Property™): 238 Brockview Rd, Wilmington, NC 28409

See Exhibit A for Legal Description

50O O

Page 1



Book Page 0.003

Eeocording information: Mortgage dated !a[OﬂzaQ[ { . in principal sum of

DD, and recorded in __ N&OW Handuey, NG (County and State or
Other Jurisdiction) on%;%[%g]% .inliber’Book S5 3] |, Page(s)i9%9 -{QQS,

Instrument Number (8] U DA

fmportant Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information designed to help you understand the modified
maortgage terms that are being offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
madified morigage in a timely manner to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in all material respects,
then this Loan Modification Agreement (*Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3
below, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note
secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used
in this Agreement and not defined here have the meaning given to them in the Loan
Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor executing this document,
each is referred to as “I.” Words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include the
plural {such as "we”) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2
below haveé been satisfied.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:
A.  The Property has no more than four units.

The Property currently has no materially adverse physical condition(s).

| intend to continue to live in the Property as my primary residence.

| do not have any other FHA-insured mortgage.

m O 0 o

| am in default under the Loan Documents. My default under the Loan
Documents resulted from my verifiable (1) loss of income or (2) increase in
living expenses.

F. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations under
the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement,

G. | have disclosed all income that | receive. | have provided Servicer with all
requested financial information. However, | am not required to disclose any
child support or alimony that | receive, unless | wish to have such income
considered to qualify for the Plan.

H. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement are true and correct.

A A A

Page 2 4



Book Page 0.004

I. ifl received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to
the execution of the Loan Doguments,.Lender agrees that | will not have
personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Permanent Modification. | understand
and acknowledge that:

A, Prior fo the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 below, if
Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 above are no
longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this
Agreement will terminate. In that event, Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

B. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred. In addition, Lender will not be obligated to
modify the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any of the requirements under
this Agreement.

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be
true in all material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in
Section 2 above have been met, the Loan Documents will auiomatically become
modified on June 1, 2016 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived. If | have failed to make any payments
that are a precondition to this modification, this modification will not take effect.

A. The new Maturity Date will be May 1, 2046.

B. As of the Modification Effective Date, the new principal balance of my Note is
$125,797 .50 (the "New Principal Balance™). In servicing your loan, the Bank
may have incurred third-party fees or charges that were not included in the
terms of this Agreement. If so, these fees and charges will appear on your
monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and charges will
not accrue interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges at the
earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the
date you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or {3) the Maturity Date.

C. Interest at the fixed rate of 4.000% will begin to accrue on the New Principal
Balance as of May 1, 2016 and my first new monthly payment on the New
Principal Balance will be due on June 1, 2016. My fully amortizing payment
schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

T 1 Ao

Page 3 4



Book Page 0.005

30} 4.000% | $600.58 $293.34, $895.92, 06/01/2016 | 360
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted périodicaﬂy in accordance with
applicable law. Therefore, my total monthly payment may change
accordingly.

The total monthly payment amount shown does not include the cost for any
optional products that may be on the loan.

The terms in this Section 3.C. supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
t.oan Documents, including (but not limited to) provisions for an adjustable-
or step-interest rate.

t will be in Default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents,
as modified by this Agreement.

The interest rate set forth in Section 3.C. above shall apply even in the event
of default and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interest.

4. Additional Agreements. Lender and | agree to the following:

A.

| authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description,- recording information of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant information required by a County Clerk’'s
Office to allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for
Lender.

All persons, or their authorized representative(s), who signed the Loan
Documents have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower
is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property
has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, meaning that the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the property need not sign this
Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3} Lender has waived this
requirement in writing. This Agreement may be executed in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
modification payment plan, or loan workout plan that | previously entered into
with Lender.

MO R RO B |||I|II[||||||||Ii|I|I|H|||I|IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII NSRRI

Page 4 /C3_752



Book Page 0.006

D. 1 will comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments, the amount
of which may periodically change over the term of my Loan.

E. The Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accerdance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

F. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
medified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this
Agreement satisfies or releases in whole or in part any of the obligations
conrfained in the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically provided
in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, Lender and | will be bound
by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents.

G. On and after the Modification Effective Date, and notwithstanding any other
provision of the Loan Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any
interest in it is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shali not exercise this option if
state or federal law, rules, or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option
as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender
shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which
I must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior
to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Mortgage without further notice to, or demand on, me.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, Lender will allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, only as permitted
under FHA guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not be
assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provision in the Note (or in
any addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of
a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note, is null and void.

J. | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any titie endorsement(s), or
similar title insurance product{s}, and/or subordination agreement(s) that are
necessary or required by Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified
mortgage loan is in first-lien position and/or is fully enforceable upon
modification. Under any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to
the contrary in this Agreement, if Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s),
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the Modification
Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

0 00O O 0

age FC3_7525-7



Book Page 0.007

K. | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary either
to (1) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement or (2) correct
the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after
execution of this Agreement. Lender may declare this Agreement void and of
no legal effect upon notice of such error. i | sign a corrected Agreement,
Lender will provide a copy of such Agreement to me. I | elect not to sign
such corrected Agreement, at Lender's sole option, {x) the terms of the
criginal Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and (y) the
terms of the original Loan Documents will not be modified by this Agreement.

L. Lender may collect and record personal information, including, but not iimited
to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and
information about account balances and activity. In addition, | understand
and consent to the disclosure all of this information and the terms of this
Agreement by Lender to (1) any government entity that regulates Lender; (2)
any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or
services my first-lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan{s); (3)
companies that perform support services for the FHA; and (4) any
HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

M. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and
conditions of the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, 1 will comply with
Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any
documentation Lender deems necessary. If the original promissory note is
replaced, Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a
demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of me
under this Section shall be referred to as the "Documents.” | will deliver the
Documents within ten days after | receive Lender's written request for such
replacement.

00 0O 0 A

Page & 4 {C3_7525-7Th



Book Page 0.008

LIEN MATURITY EXTENSION AGREEMENT (G.S. 45-36.24(d)) Bank of America, N.A.
is now the secured creditor under the security instrument identified as follows:

(a) Type of Security Instrument: (such as deed of trust or mortgage) Deed of Trust

(b} Original Grantor(s): {identify original grantor{s}, truster(s), or mortgagor(s))
SCOTT R YOUNG

(c) Original Secured Party(ies): (identify the original beneficiary(ies), mortgagee(s),
or secured party(ies) in the secunty instrument) Bank of America, N.A.

{d} Recording Data: The security instrument is recorded in Book: at Page:

or as document number: in the office of the Register of
Deeds for New Hanover County, North Carolina.

{e) SCOTT R YOUNG is now the owner of the real property encumbered by the
lien of the security instrument.

(fy Pursuant to G.S. 45-36.24(d), the lien of the security instrument is extended to
and including May 1, 20486,

A0 OO0 A

Page 7 018/ C3_7525-



Book Page 0.009

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
{Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
phetocopies accepted)

M
£

Scotf R Young ‘
{(Must Be Signed Exactly As Pri

06/02/2016

MM/DD/YYYY

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF p Q.

COUNTY OF _ | e

On the & day of h in the year #U1 20\ before me, E; \; 2 A\ E . Di‘oﬁ

Notary Public, personally appeared Scott R Young, personally known to me (or proved
tc me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare
subscribed te the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies}, and that by his/herftheir signature(s)
on the instrument, the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and ofﬂmal seal.

j \ ;‘ /_ Notary Signature ELIZABETH F DIXON
. Notary Public
E\\ E\L, F 5\\(0{\ Netary Public Printed Name Craven Co., North é;arollna

MyCommlssmn Explres July 27, 2018
Notary Public Commission Y
\M-)\\ X v, AO \Y Expiration Date

Qlease ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

0 0 00 0 0

Page 8 G 018 /C3_7525-7T



Book Page 0.010

The undersigned is executing this agreement solely to acknowledge that their
ownership interest in the Property is subject to the lien of the Security Instrument, as

modified by this Agreement, and not for the purpose of assuming personal lability for
the Note.

(Signatures must be signed exactly as printed, original signature required, no
photocopies accepted)

l:\% Eoe B S
g[]@m]“ ‘ C\OLQ.m
HERE N/ ERICA R. SADLER :
{(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

W/ /201

MM/DDIYYYY

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

state o Nortt (avolinse
COUNTY OF __New  Hawpver

On the _.7_%day of ;lug in the year 20\ pefore me, 6!"“\ './671"9
Notary Public, personally appeared ERICA R. SADLER, personally known to me {or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by hisfher/their
signature(s) on the instrument, the person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Signature ;
ol Notary Sig GINA L.GILB
A/ Notary Public Printed Name Notary Public

0., Notth Carolina
Notary Public Commission ! Néw Ha{";f:' gx ires May 13, 2017
QS 7 Expiration Date e e -

{Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

I A OO OO0 Bl

Page 9 43 PKG 018 /C3_7525-7h



Book Page 0.011

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

*************************************************************************************************

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

Dated: JUN 15 zmﬁ

Name: Chou Vang
THe: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

[Space below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF _BROOMETELD _

_[& day of g_ub,lz in the yeaed/{o before me,

Notary Public, personally appeared GChowy Vano
Assistant Secretary of Urban Settlement erwces ., attorney in fact for Bank of
America, N.A., personally known to me {or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person{s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s)}, or entity upon behalf of which the person{(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature
J Dunnell o

Notary Public Printed Name

JAN 1 3 zmg Notary Public Commission

Expiration Date

l.aura J Dunnell

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

LAURA J DUNNELL
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
C

NOTARY ID 20154001613
OMMISSION EXPIRES JAN. 43, 2018 §

0000 0O

Page 1



Book Page 0.012

EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Land referred to in this Policy is in the State of NC County of New

Hanover and described as follows:

BEING ALL OF LOT 57, SECTION I, SEA PINES, AS SHOWN ON A MAP OF SAME
DULY RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 16, PAGE 27 OF THE NEW HANOVER COUNTY REGISTRY TO
WHICH MAP REFERENCE IS5 HEREBY MADE FOR A MORE PARTICULAR DESCRIPTION.

Parcel #: R06615-009-011-000



